SCREENPLAY FORMAT FOR TV SHOWS
"Episode Title"
Written by
Name of Writer
Name (of company, if applicable) Name of agent
Email Address number of agent
Phone Number draft # if for spec.
INT. KIRSTEN’S HOUSE, HALLWAY - DAY 8 - 16.271 1

ANGLE ON EMAIL: It’s “HAPPY SLAPPING” FOOTAGE. It shows a GANG
OF YOUNG GIRLS HASSLING then SAVAGELY BEATING MARK NORTH.
Ripley (cont’d)
Hello? Boss?
LUTHER
(minimising email)
Sorry?
RIPLEY
Lost you for a moment there. Sorry.
LUTHER
My fault. I do that.
RIPLEY
The, um, the undercover guy’s here. Do
you want me to go and fetch him?
Luther nods, troubled, glancing at his computer. Ripley exits.
SCENE 14 OMITTED14 14
INT. SCU - BULLPEN - NIGHT 8 - 21.1615 15
Luther exits, moves through the bullpen. Towards RIPLEY, who’s
entering the unit with a man we recognise from his snapshot as
RICHARD HENLEY.

LUTHER
Done.
Burgess nods. Luther hands him the book. Fumbles it. Drops it.
On instinct, Burgess reaches out. Catches it -
LUTHER by NEIL CROSS Episode 3 Page 25.
- in his LEFT HAND.
A moment. Then Burgess sets down the book. Produces a pen.
Holds it in his LEFT HAND - puts the nib to the paper - as if
ABOUT TO SIGN.
A long, glittering moment between him and Luther. Then he
TRANSFERS THE PEN to HIS RIGHT HAND. Signs the book with a
flourish - and hands it back to Luther. Luther gives him the
money.
A moment between them. Amused, twinkling eye contact - as
Luther hands over the cash. Then pockets the book and exits.
SCENE 36A OMITTED36A 36A
SCENE 37 OMITTED37 37
INT. BURGESS’S NARROWBOAT, CONFINED SPACE - DAY 9 - 08.5837A 37A
ANGLE ON THE FREEZER. Humming with baleful life. Kirsten’s
MARK
John, what you did: I understand it. I

I can try. What’s going on?
LUTHER
Nothing you can tell that man in
there.
(They glance over, at Schenk)
Is that okay with you?
BENNY
No problem. Where you going?
LUTHER
To see an authority on these matters.
Then Luther turns - SNEAKS PAST Teller’s office - gets his coat
- skulks to the door - and HURRIES OUT!
INT. BURGESS’S NARROWBOAT, CONFINED SPACE - DAY 9 - 10.3545A 45A
ANGLE ON THE FREEZER. Humming. From inside a SLOW, TERRIBLE
TAPPING - a FADING CRY FOR HELP -
SCENE 45B OMITTED45B 45B
INT. BURGESS’S NARROWBOAT, CONFINED SPACE - DAY 9 - 10.4545C 45C
The knocking has faded to an INTERMITTENT SCRATCHING - that
slows to a STOP.
From the humming freezer there emits instead a terrible,
wretched sobbing. The creepiest, loneliest sound in the world.
SCENE 46 OMITTED46 46
SCHENK
I was waiting for DCI Luther -
RIPLEY
(vague)

you’re doing is wrong.
LUTHER
I know.
RIPLEY
So why do it?
LUTHER
Because it’s right.
Luther watches, in some pain, as Ripley turns in disgust and
hurt and sorrow and walks away, ripping off his gloves.
He dumps them in a WASTE PAPER BIN as he passes. Then he thinks
again. Goes back to the bin. Retrieves the gloves. Pockets
them. Walks away.
Luther slowly produces his phone.
LUTHER (cont’d)
Ian?
SCENE 57 OMITTED57 57
SCENE 58 OMITTED58 58
INT. SCU, BULLPEN - DAY 9 - 12.2859 59
SCHENK puts down the file he’s reading - as Ripley enters.
SCHENK
Detective Sergeant Ripley! How nice to
see you.
SCENE 60 OMITTED60 60
SCENE 61 OMITTED61 61
LUTHER by NEIL CROSS Episode 3 Page 42.
EXT. CROWN PLAZA HOTEL - DAY 9 - 13.3561A 61A
Burgess exits. He’s wearing sunglasses, an attempt at disguise.
He spots a vibrant middle class woman (late 20’s/ 30’s) across

SCHENK (cont’d)
I didn’t want to come for you, John.
But they sent me to do a job. If they
send me again, I’ll come again. And I
will take you down...even if it means
I won’t be able to look myself in the
eye afterwards.
LUTHER
Well, I know that feeling.
SCHENK
So. Don’t do anything that will make
them send me. Coffee’s on me
A beat. Then Luther stands - hurries away.
Schenk watches. Hmmm. As Luther breaks into a run -
LUTHER by NEIL CROSS Episode 3 Page 52.
SCENE 74 OMITTED74 74
EXT. MARINA - DAY 9 - 14.5675 75
Burgess walks the marina. He’s wearing a BASEBALL CAP and a new
pair of SUNGLASSES. (Luther broke the last pair). He’s got the
OVERNIGHT BAG with him. He sets it down to pull on LATEX GLOVES

Burgess’s SCREAMS ARE MUFFLED - terrified. Luther holds the lid
closed. For TOO LONG. Tempted to leave him in there.
Then Luther OPENS THE LID. Peers inside.
LUTHER
What you’ve got on you now. And what
she’s got on her. It’s called trace
evidence.
He hauls Burgess out of the freezer.
LUTHER (cont’d)
Fibres. Bits of hair and skin and what
have you.
Dumps Burgess on the floor, cuffs him.
LUTHER (cont’d)
That’ll be enough.
He digs out his phone. Dials.
SCENE 78 OMITTED78 78
INT. SCU, LUTHER AND REED’S OFFICE - NIGHT 8 - 19.4479 79
Luther finishes filling out a REPORT. Benny approaches.
BENNY
Good day’s work?

bearing gifts.
Luther thoughtful as he tucks the photos into his pocket, heads
for the door. And BUMPS INTO RIPLEY. A strange, strained beat.
LUTHER
Look, Justin -
RIPLEY
I said nothing. And I won’t say
anything.
Luther nods. Thank you.
Ripley (cont’d)
But you can’t go on like this. You
just can’t.
A long beat. An understanding. Ripley steps aside, allowing
Luther to pass.
FADE TO:
SCENE 80 OMITTED80 80
EXT. UNIVERSITY, FIRE ESCAPE - NIGHT 9 - 20.33
L u .  P  0  e  T A l i c e  6 6 1  2 4 0  5 4 2 . 5 2  T U N I 3 0 . 2 0 5   T c  0 . 0 9  n o w .  B e w 1  T h a n k  H A R D  C O P Y  C C T V g  b e a t .  A n  u n d e r s t a n 3 8 3   T c  - 0 . 0 5 1 7  S h a k e s  B e n n I M A G E 2 0 4   T c  0 . 0 3 7  e t , 3 8 3   T c  - 0 . 0 5 1 4   T c  ( 8 0 )  4 N T O  R I P L I 5 2  h o w  T A L I C E  M E E T I N G  W I T H  e d   G I R L  W H O  S E N T  e d   H A P P Y   b e a t .  A n  u n d e r s t a n 3 6 j
 1  0  0  1  3 3 0 . 9 6  7 3 4 . 5 2 4 i n g  g i f S L A P P I N G  V I D E O 5 6 6 . 5 2  T m
 - 0 . 2 0 3   3 3 8 u  t a k e  c a r e ,  n o w .  B t  c a n ’ L I C E 2 0 4   T c  0 . 0 3 7   T w 3 2 6 e  p h o t o s  i n t o  h i s  p o c k  I N T O  R I S o  w h a t ’ s 0 . 5 2  ?  B l a c k m a i l  1  1 ? 6 6 . 5 2  T m